
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

Committee: Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Date:  Monday 26 October 2009 
 

Time: 6.00 pm 
 
Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor John Donaldson 
(Chairman) 

 
Councillor Trevor Stevens (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Ken Atack 
Councillor Simon Holland 
 

Councillor Devena Rae 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
 

Councillor Rose Stratford 
Councillor Barry Wood 
 

Substitutes Any member from the relevant political group 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

2. Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting      
 
The Chairman to report on any requests to submit petitions or to address the 
meeting. 
 
 

3. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

4. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
23 September 2009. 

Public Document Pack



 
5. Overview of Treasury Management Performance      

 
** Further information on this item will be available and circulated before the 
meeting ** 
 
Report of Head of Finance 
 
Summary 
 
This report details the actual return on investments for the quarter to September 
2009, details the counterparties that have been used for investments and considers 
compliance with the investment strategy. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee is recommended to: 
 
1) Note the contents of the report and performance to date. 

2) Note the procurement process and timetable for the retender of the treasury 
management advisory contract. 

 
6. Management of Risk and Insurance  (Pages 7 - 22)    

 
Report of Head of Improvement 
 
Summary 
 
To seek the views of the Committee on the arrangements for managing risk 
management and insurance.   
 
Recommendations 
 
The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee is recommended to:  
 
1) Note the decision of the Executive of 5 October 2009 regarding the future 

management of risk management and insurance and to give its views about 
the future arrangements.   

 
2) Receive a further report on the future management arrangements when the 

details have been confirmed. 
 
 

7. Internal Audit Progress Report  (Pages 23 - 38)    
 
Report of Chief Internal Auditor 
 
Summary 
 
This report provides the Committee with an update of the work of Internal Audit 
since the last meeting 
 
 
 



Recommendation 
 
The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee is recommended to consider and approve 
this report. 
 
 

8. New Reporting Line Arrangements for Internal Audit  (Pages 39 - 42)    
 
Report of Chief Executive 
 
Summary 
 
To share with Members of the Committee the options under consideration for the 
new reporting line arrangements for Internal Audit following the removal of the post 
of Strategic Director, Customer Service and Resources from the staffing structure. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee is recommended to: 
 
1) Note the options under consideration and provide views on these. 

2) Ask the Chief Internal Auditor to revise the charter for Internal Audit once the 
final decision on reporting arrangements has been made and to bring this to 
the Committee’s December meeting for consideration. 

 
9. Verbal Updates      

 
a) Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee Member Training – Chairman to 

report 
 
b) Proposed Future Permanent Arrangements for Internal Audit – Chief 

Internal Auditor to report 
 
 

10. Exclusion of the Press and Public      
 
The following report contains exempt information as defined in the following 
paragraphs of Part 1, Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
1– Information relating to any individual. 
 
2 – Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 
 
3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information). 
 
Members are reminded that whilst the following item has been marked as exempt, it 
is for the meeting to decide whether or not to consider each of them in private or in 
public. In making the decision, members should balance the interests of individuals 
or the Council itself in having access to the information. In considering their 
discretion members should also be mindful of the advice of Council Officers. 
 
Should Members decide not to make a decision in public, they are recommended to 
pass the following recommendation: 



 
“That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded form the meeting for the following items of business, on the 
grounds that they could involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1, Schedule 12A of that Act.” 
 
 

11. Exempt Minutes  (Pages 43 - 44)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the Exempt Minutes of the meeting of the Committee 
held on 23 September 2009. 
 

 

Information about this Agenda 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk or 01295 
221589 prior to the start of the meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item. The definition of personal 
and prejudicial interests is set out in Part 5 Section A of the constitution. The Democratic 
Support Officer will have a copy available for inspection at all meetings. 
 
Personal Interest: Members must declare the interest but may stay in the room, debate 
and vote on the issue. 
 
Prejudicial Interest: Member must withdraw from the meeting room and should inform 
the Chairman accordingly. 
 
With the exception of the some very specific circumstances, a Member with a personal 
interest also has a prejudicial interest if it is one which a Member of the public with 
knowledge of the relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to 
prejudice the Member’s judgement of the public interest.   
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
 
Please contact Natasha Clark, Legal and Democratic Services natasha.clark@cherwell-
dc.gov.uk (01295) 221589  
 
Mary Harpley 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Friday 16 October 2009 



Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 23 September 2009 at 
6.30 pm 
 
Present: Councillor John Donaldson (Chairman) 

 
 Councillor Trevor Stevens(Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Ken Atack 
Councillor Devena Rae 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
Councillor Rose Stratford 
 

 
Also 
present: 

Maria Grindley, Appointed Auditor, Audit Commission 
Nicola Jackson, Audit Manager, Audit Commission  
 

 
 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Barry Wood 
 

 
Officers: Mary Harpley, Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service 

Julie Evans, Strategic Director Customer Service and Resources 
Ian Davies, Strategic Director - Environment and Community 
Chris Dickens, Chief Internal Auditor 
Karen Curtin, Head of Finance 
Pat Simpson, Head of Customer Service & Information Systems 
Jessica Lacey, Technical Accountant 
Natasha Clark, Trainee Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
 

 
 
 

12 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

13 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

14 Urgent Business  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 23 September 2009 

  

15 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2009 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

16 Statement of Accounts 2008/2009  
 
The Head of Finance submitted the Statement of Accounts 2008/2009, 
together with the letter of representation for the Committee’s consideration.  
 
The Head of Finance advised the Committee that the finance team had 
implemented a total of 4 adjustments to the Statement of Accounts “Subject to 
Audit” 2008/2009 that had been adopted by the Accounts, Audit and Risk 
Committee on 24 June 2009.  
 
The Head of Finance reported that the Use of Resources judgement 
associated with the financial statements was included within the theme 
“managing finance” and had been given a score of 3 by the Audit Commission 
 
The Head of Finance informed the Committee that the Audit Commission had 
sent a letter to those charged with governance (the Accounts, Audit and Risk 
Committee) requesting details of the arrangements in place to ensure 
compliance with International Auditing Standards. The Committee considered 
the response to the Audit Commission, which had been signed by the 
Chairman of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee and the Chief Financial 
Officer. 
 
The Committee noted that continued improvement was being made in the 
closedown process and thanked all staff in the Closedown Team for their hard 
work in preparing the Statement of Accounts 2008/2009. 
 
Resolved    
 
1) That the adjustments to the financial statement made subsequent to 

the adoption of the draft accoun
[...]
rward and continually seek 
to improve further. 
 
Resolved 
 
1) That the financial statements be approved and recommended to 

Council. 
 
2) That the Value for Money Conclusion and Use of Resources score be 

noted. 
 
3) That the letter or representation on behalf of the Council be approved. 
 
 

19 Internal Audit Progress Report  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor which 
summarised the progress made against the internal audit plan for 2009/2010 
for the period from June to September 2009. The Committee was advised that 
30% of the plan had been completed and that the remainder would be 
completed by the end of the financial year. The Chief Internal Auditor advised 
the Committee that a more detailed IT audit plan had been produced following 
a recent risk assessment of IT. 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor noted that the internal audit team were satisfied 
with the good effective working relationship they had developed with officers 
and the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee. 
 
Katherine Bennett (Audit Team Leader, PriceWaterhouseCoopers) reported 
that since the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee meeting of 24 June 2009, 
three final reports had been issued, six reports were in draft format and 
fieldwork had commenced in one area.  
 
Members of the Committee sought assurance that action was being taken to 
implement the recommendations of the internal audit team. Officers advised 
the Committee that future progress reports would include an update tracking 
progress on all internal audit recommendations. 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor updated the Committee on the work of the Benefits 
Investigation Team. In response to questions from Members, officers advised 
the Committee that the council’s success rate in recovering debt is 
comparatively high. 
 

Page 4



The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 23 September 2009 

  

The Chief Executive updated the Committee on the interim management 
arrangements in place for the internal audit team within the Council’s 
management structure. She advised Members that a report detailing the 
permanent arrangements would be presented to the Committee’s October 
meeting.  
 
Resolved 
 
1) That the internal audit progress report be approved.   
 
2) That a report outlining the permanent management arrangements for 

the internal audit team within the Council’s management structure be 
submitted to the Committee’s October meeting. 

 
 

20 Verbal Updates  
 
Member Training 
 
The Chairman reported that a training session for members on Local 
Government Finance and Treasury Management would be held on 26 
October 2009 following the Committee’s meeting. The Committee agreed that 
their meeting would start at 6.00 pm on this date.  
 
The Chairman advised the Committee that he and the Trainee Democratic 
and Scrutiny Officer would be attending a CIPFA Better Governance Forum 
training event on ‘The Effective Audit Committee’ on 30 September 2009. 
 
 

21 Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
Resolved 
 
That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business, on the grounds that it could involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Schedule 12A of that Act. 
 
 

22 Serious Incident Review Meeting  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Serious Incident Review Panel. 
Councillor Rae, Chairman of the Serious Incident Review Panel, presented 
the report which outlined the Panel’s investigation and recommendations.  
 
Resolved  
 
1) That the Significant Control Weakness Review Procedure Note (as set 

out in the annex to these minutes) be approved. 
 
2) That the recommendations of the Serious Incident Review Panel 

meeting (as set out in the exempt minute) be approved. 
 

Page 5



The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 23 September 2009 

  

3) That the Head of Internal Audit be requested to bring a progress report 
to the Committee’s January meeting. 

 
 

23 Strategic Director Customer Service and Resources  
 
The Chairman advised the Committee that this would be the Strategic Director 
Customer Service and Resources’ last Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
meeting as she was be leaving Cherwell District Council to take up a new role 
as Director of Resources at Slough Borough Council in October 2009. 
 
The Committee thanked the Strategic Director Customer Service and 
Resources for all her advice, support and guidance to the Committee and in 
all areas of finance. The Chief Executive also thanked the Strategic Director 
Customer Service and Resources and commented that much had been 
achieved under her leadership and direction. 
 
The Committee and Officers wished the Strategic Director Customer Service 
and Resources all the best for her new role. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.15 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 

Page 6



 

   

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Management of Risk and Insurance 
 

26 October 2009 
 

Report of Head of Improvement 
 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
To seek the view of the Committee on the arrangements for the management 
of risk management and insurance. 
 
 

This report is public 
 

 
 
 
Recommendations 

 
The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee is recommended to: 
 
(1) Note the decision of the Executive of 5 October 2009 regarding the 

future management and insurance and to give its views about the 
future arrangements.  

(2) Request to receive a further report on the future management 
arrangements when the details have been confirmed.  

 
 
 
Executive Summary 

 
 Introduction 
 
1.1 This report sets out key changes proposed to the future management 

of risk management and insurance that will have implications for the 
work of the Risk and Audit Committee.  These came from the Value 
for Money Review of Insurance which was considered by the 
Executive 5 October 2009. 

1.2 The Council employs a Risk Management and Insurance Officer to 
provide the corporate lead on these areas.  Because of the links 
between risk and insurance the Value for Money review provided the 
opportunity to consider the most cost effective way of managing these 
functions.  At the same time as this review we commenced a project to 

Agenda Item 6

Page 7



 

   

transfer the routine monitoring of risk to the council’s corporate 
Performance Management Framework.  This will be fully integrated 
from 1/4/10 thus relieving the Risk Management and Insurance Officer 
from this responsibility.  This approach is supported by a 
recommendation in an internal audit report on risk management that 
proposed the role of the Risk Management and Insurance Officer 
should move away from routine monitoring of risk to a more strategic 
one of identifying emerging risks, sharing best practice, and working 
with managers to mitigate risks.  This in turn links to the outcome of 
this review that will reduce the overall administration of insurance and 
place a greater emphasis on managers to managing having a greater 
responsibility. 

 
 
 Proposals 
 
1.3 To note the decision of the Executive of 5 October 2009 regarding the 

future management of risk management and insurance and for the risk 
and Audit Committee to give its views about the future arrangements. 

 
 Conclusion 
 
1.4 The outcome of the Value for Money review of Insurance offers the 

prospect of achieving financial savings whilst delivering service 
improvements.  To ensure the future management arrangements are 
satisfactory Improvements identified from the review will reduce the 
council’s cost base and place a greater emphasis on improving the 
Council’s management of risk rather than relying on insurance cover. 

 
 
Background Information 

 
2.1 The Executive 5 October 2009 considered a report on the outcome of 

the Value for Money Review of Insurance and agreed the following.   
 

(1) Note the overall conclusion of the review that the function is 
relatively high cost with average performance levels but is high 
quality in terms of the qualifications of staff employed and low 
level of claims payments made.  

 
(2) Agree the Council will move away from the current policy of 

transferring the majority of council risk to an insurer, to one of 
self insuring a larger proportion of risk given the very low of 
claims currently experienced. This will be achieved by: 

 
a. Discontinuing unnecessary insurance policies and increase 

excesses on the remaining policies.  This will deliver savings 
of £65,813 in 2010/11.   

Page 8



 

   

b. Determining claims in-house rather than pass to insurers to 
settle. Injury claims should continue to be handled by 
insurers given the complexity, potential high cost and the 
expertise needed in determining settlement figures; 

c. Transferring the £500,000 reserve fund for the Spiceball 
reconstruction, following the completion of that project, to the 
Self Insurance Reserve which currently has a balance of 
£300,000.    

 
(3) Agree to achieve a net saving of £15,000 in the management of 

insurance and risk by: 
 

 a. Deleting the post of Risk Management and Insurance Officer 
in its current form with a gross saving of up to £46,244.  

 b. Transferring the corporate responsibility for the management 
of insurance to The Head of Finance, with the operational 
administration of claims delegated to Heads of Service and 
operational administrative teams; 

 c. Market testing for an external provider to deliver the 
corporate management of risk (but not the routine 
performance management of risk). 

 d. Using the balance from a. to fund the costs of b. and c. 
 

(4) Agree that in advance of letting the new insurance contract from 
2011/12 officers will explore the opportunities for achieving 
further financial savings through consortia purchasing and 
sharing support and expertise with other local authorities. 

 
VFM Review Findings - Insu
[...]
effective 
way of managing these functions in the future.  This was particularly 
important given the Council’s need to achieve significant financial 
savings to deliver the Medium Term Financial Strategy.   

 
2.4 As shown above there was a dramatic decrease in the number of 

insurance claims made in 2008/09 (which has continued into 2009/10).  
The majority of the claims relate to commercial and leased vehicles.  
The phasing out of the car leasing scheme will reduce claims further 
and the Head of Environmental Services is committed to reducing the 
number of commercial vehicle claims.  This continued decrease in 
claims has reduced the management burden in the Council.  However 
with the proposed reduction in the level of insurance cover there is a 
greater responsibility on managers to manage the risk associated with 
this.  Because of this it is proposed that the operational administration 
of claims is delegated to Heads of Service and operational 
administrative teams.  There will still be a need for some, reduced, 
capacity to co-ordinate the negotiation of the insurance contract , 
provide advice on technical matters, ensure there are consistent 
procedures in place across the Council, and monitor performance.  It is 
proposed to transfer the corporate responsibility for the management of 
insurance to The Head of Finance who will arrange for this support to 
be provided.   

 
2.5 As from 1 April 2010 the routine performance management of risk will 

be integrated into the Corporate Performance Management Framework 
and the administrative aspects of risk management undertaken by the 
corporate Performance Officer.  This will enable a clearer focus on the 
strategic management of risk (identifying the risks we face and 
supporting managers in mitigating them).  It is proposed this can be 
achieved effectively and with a cost saving by using an external 
provider with risk management expertise to provide this strategic 
support 

Page 10



 

   

 
2.6 Because 2010/2011 is the final year of the current insurance contract 

this report has concentrated on achieving savings for the next financial 
year.  With a new contract to be negotiated there is the opportunity to 
consider achieving further savings.  As well as seeking further 
reductions in premiums on an individual contract these could also be 
delivered through joining with other local authorities to form a 
purchasing consortium and thereby achieve economies of scale or to 
share in house expertise and support.   

 
 
 
 
Implications 

 

Financial: The following comments were made by the Head of 
Finance regarding the VFM Review of Insurance.   
The review has demonstrated that Insurance is a 
high cost service. Savings of £65,813 have been 
identified on the premiums payable for 2010/11.  
There is also a proposed net saving of £15,000 from 
the deletion of the post of Risk Management and 
Insurance Officer in its current form.  The gross 
amount is £46,244 though this is offset by the costs 
of continuing arrangements to support the 
management of risk and insurance in the Council.   

 Comments checked by Karen Curtin, Head of 
Finance 01295 221151 

Legal: Some elements of insurance cover are a statutory 
requirement (e.g. motor insurance) and so must be 
retained. 

 Comments checked by Liz Howlett, Head of Legal 
and Democratic Services 01295 221686 

Risk Management: The following comments were made by the Risk 
Management and Insurance Officer regarding the 
VFM Review of Insurance.   It is proposed that to 
secure greater cost effectiveness the council shifts its 
emphasis from transferring the majority of its risk to 
an insurer, to self insuring a larger proportion of its 
risk given the very low of claims it currently 
experiences. This will require the council to increase 
its risk ‘appetite’ to be commensurate with this claims 
experience through lower levels of insurance cover 
and higher excesses. An assessment of the risks in 
reducing c
[...]
y left blank



 

   

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

New reporting line arrangements for Internal Audit 
 

26 October 2009 
 

Report of Chief Executive 
 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
To share with Members of the Committee the options under consideration for 
the new reporting line arrangements for Internal Audit following the removal of 
the post of Strategic Director, Customer Service and Resources from the 
staffing structure. 
 
 

This report is public 
 

 
 
 
Recommendations 

 
The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee is recommended to: 
 
(1) Note the options under consideration and provide views on these. 

(2) Ask the Chief Internal Auditor to revise the charter for Internal Audit 
once the final decision on reporting arrangements has been made and 
to bring this to the Committee’s December meeting for consideration. 

 
 
 
Executive Summary 

 
 Introduction 
 
1.1 Internal Audit has reported in recent months directly to the Strategic 

Director, Customer Service and Resources. This role has now been 
removed from the Council’s staffing structure and responsibility for 
Internal Audit needs to be allocated to another post in the structure. 

1.2 Internal Audit is one of several functions that need to be reallocated to 
other posts. Interim arrangements have been in place since 1st 
October and the Head of Legal and Democratic Services has taken on 
responsibility for Internal Audit in the interim. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 39



 

   

1.3 No permanent arrangements will be confirmed until after the 
conclusion of a review of the structure and responsibilities of the 
Extended Management Team at the end of November. Only then will 
we have sufficient information to make the series of decisions which 
are required, while being sure that the overall structure makes sense 
and the workloads of individuals are reasonable.  

 
 Proposals 
 
1.4 The main option under consideration is to make the interim 

arrangements permanent, that is, that the Head of 

Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 26 October 2009 at 6.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor John Donaldson (Chairman) 

 
 Councillor Trevor Stevens (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Ken Atack 
Councillor Devena Rae 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
Councillor Rose Stratford 
Councillor Barry Wood 
 

 
Officers: Mike Carroll, Head of Improvement 

Chris Dickens, Chief Internal Auditor 
Phil O'Dell, Chief Finance Officer 
Karen Curtin, Head of Finance 
Andy Yeates, Internal Audit Team, PricewaterhouseCoopers 
Natasha Clark, Trainee Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
 

 
 

24 Declarations of Interest  
 
Members declared interest with regard to the following agenda item: 
 
6. Management of Risk and Insurance 
Councillor Ken Atack, Personal, as a member of the Executive who had 
previously considered the matter. 
 
 

25 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

26 Urgent Business  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

27 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2009 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 26 October 2009 

  

28 Overview of Treasury Management Performance Quarter 2  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Finance detailing the actual 
return on investments for the period to September 2009, the counterparties that 
have been used for investments and considered compliance with the investment 
strategy. 
 
The Head of Finance reminded Members that as part of the Council’s 
Investment Strategy the Committee had responsibility for considering the 
investment performance to date and the Council’s compliance with 
counterparties being used. They would be reported to the Committee on a 
quarterly basis. The Committee was advised that the performance for the first 
six months of the financial year was on a cumulative basis. It showed that 
performance was in line with expectations and within tolerances. 
 
In response to Members’ questions regarding the Council’s investment in 
Iceland, the Head of Finance advised the Committee that the Council had 
submitted its claim in relation to its investments with the failed Icelandic Bank 
Glitner and that this was currently being reviewed by the legal firm Bevan 
Britten. She informed the Committee that the administration committee of Glitner 
Bank would meet in December 2009 to review all claims.   
 
The Head of Finance reported that the Council’s contract for treasury advice had 
expired and that Officers were currently preparing to re-tender to ensure that a 
new contract was in place for 1 April 2010. She informed the Committee that 
discussions were underway with neighbouring authorities on a joint procurement 
process and a further report would be submitted to the Committee’s December 
meeting outlining the process. 
 
Resolved 
 
1) That the contents of the report on treasury management performance 

and the performance to date be noted. 
 
2) That the procurement process and timetable for the retender of the 

treasury management advisory contract be noted and Officers be 
requested to bring an update report to the Committee’s December 
meeting. 

 
 

29 Management of Risk and Insurance  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Improvement which sought 
the view of the Committee on the arrangements for the management of risk 
management and insurance that the Executive had proposed at its 5 October 
2009 meeting. 
 
The Head of Improvement reported the Value for Money Review of Insurance 
had offered the opportunity to achieve financial savings while delivering service 
improvements for both the Council’s insurance and risk functions. 
 
The Head of Improvement advised the Committee that a project was currently 
underway to transfer the routine monitoring of risk (which was currently 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 26 October 2009 

  

undertaken by the Risk Management and Insurance Officer) to the Council’s 
corporate Performance Management Framework, which would be fully 
integrated from 1 April 2010. The Chief Internal Auditor advised the Committee 
that this approach supported a recommendation of the Internal Audit review on 
risk. The review had highlighted the need for the Council to look at managing 
risk in a more effective and strategic manner. The Chief Internal Auditor 
remarked that risk management should lie with service managers rather than 
just one officer.  
 
The Head of Improvement advised the Committee that under the new 
arrangements the corporate responsibility for the management of insurance 
would transfer to the Head of Finance. The operational administration of claims 
would be delegated to Heads of Service and operational administrative teams. 
 
Members of the Committee expressed concerns about losing in-house expertise 
and the need to ensure a consistent approach and standard when the risk 
management function is devolved and managed at Service Head level. Officers 
assured the Committee that meetings had been held with insurers to analyse 
each insurance category and the level of insurance. They would continue to hold 
meetings to ensure that the right insurance was in place for the level of risk.  
 
The Head of Improvement reported that strategic, operational and corporate 
risks were being reviewed. These would be externally scrutinized and 
subsequently submitted to the Executive for consideration. Members of the 
Committee requested that further details about this process be provided at its 
December meeting. 
 
Resolved 
 
1) That the decision of the Executive of 5 October 2009 regarding the future 

arrangements for the management of risk management and insurance be 
noted. 

 
2) That Officers be requested to bring a further report on the future 

management arrangements, when the details had been confirmed, to the 
Committee. 

 
 

30 Internal Audit Progress Report  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor which 
summarised the progress made against the internal audit plan for 2009/2010 for 
the period from September to October 2009. The Committee was advised that 
45% of the plan had been completed and that the remainder would be 
completed by the end of the financial year.  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor reported that since the Accounts, Audit and Risk 
Committee meeting of 23 September 2009, four final reports had been issued, 
four reports were in draft format and fieldwork had commenced in three areas. 
The Committee was advised that the Internal Audit team had also carried out 
four additional pieces of work outside the scope of the agreed audit plan. 
 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 26 October 2009 

  

In response to Members’ questions, the Chief Internal Auditor advised the 
Committee that the December Internal Audit progress report would include an 
update tracking progress on all internal audit recommendations. Members were 
also advised that the Benefits Investigation Manager would be attending the 
Committee’s December meeting to provide an update and answer Members’ 
questions on the activity of the Benefits Investigations Team. 
 
Resolved 
 
1) That the internal audit progress report be approved.   
 
 

31 New Reporting Line Arrangements for Internal Audit  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive outlining the options 
under consideration for the new reporting line arrangements for Internal Audit 
following the removal of the post of Strategic Director Customer Service and 
Resources from the staffing structure. 
 
Members of the Committee sought assurance regarding the capacity of the 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services to have responsibility for Internal Audit. 
The Head of Improvement advised the Committee that the proposed permanent 
arrangement, which would be effective from 1 November 2009, had been in 
place on an interim basis since 1 October 2009 and was working well. The Chief 
Internal Auditor advised the Committee that he was happy with the 
arrangements. 
 
Resolved 
 
1) That the options under consideration be noted. 

2) That the Chief Internal Auditor be asked to revise the charter for Internal 
Audit once the final decision on reporting arrangements has been made 
and to bring this to the Committee’s December meeting for consideration. 

 
32 Verbal Updates  

 
Member Training 
 
The Chairman reminded Members that a training session on Local Government 
Finance and Treasury Management would be held after the Committee’s 
meeting.  
 
The Chairman advised the Committee that Democratic Services had arranged a 
variety of other training and briefing sessions for Members. Details were 
available in the Members’ Room or from the Trainee Democratic and Scrutiny 
Officer.  
 
 
 
 
 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 26 October 2009 

  

33 Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
Resolved 
 
That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded form the meeting for the following items of 
business, on the grounds that they could involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Part 1, Schedule 12A of that 
Act. 
 
 

34 Exempt Minutes  
 
The exempt minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2009 were agreed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

35 Overview of Treasury Management Performance - Exempt Annex 2  
 
The Committee considered the exempt annex to the report of the Head of 
Finance updating Members on Treasury Management Performance, which listed 
the 40 loans that the Council was engaged in at 30 September 2009.  
 
Resolved 
 
That the exempt annex 2 be noted. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.00 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 


